TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		112/31/2010	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Focus Products Group, LLC			
Street Address:	20 Lakeview Parkway			
City:	Vernon Hills			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60061			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS			

Name:	Jerdon Products, LLC			
Street Address:	20 Lakeview Parkway			
City:	Vernon Hills			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60061			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2985137	WONDERBAR		
Registration Number:	2481019	WARMRAILS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)235-0439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (405) 235-9621

Email: michael.labrie@mcafeetaft.com, richard.miller@mcafeetaft.com,

joyce.stribling@mcafeetaft.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0647 \$65 00 2985

900181630

Correspondent Name: Michael J. LaBrie Address Line 1: 211 North Robinson Address Line 2: Tenth Floor, Two Leadership Square Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02684.00003 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. LaBrie Signature: /Michael J. LaBrie/ 01/18/2011 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=BA Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=BA Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=BA Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=BA Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0648

Execution Copy

RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated effective as of December 31, 2010 (this "Release") is made by

Bank of America, N.A., acting in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the

"Agent") under certain security agreements and recorded in the records of the United States

Patent and Trademark Office (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to

time, the "Security Agreements"), among Focus Products Group, LLC ("Focus") and Jerdon

Products, LLC ("Jerdon" and collectively, the "Debtors") and the Agent.

 $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements which were recorded in the records of

the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date and at the reel/frame indicated in the

Schedule hereto, each Debtor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of such

Debtor's right, title and interest throughout the world, whether then owned or thereafter acquired

in trademarks, including those set forth on the attached schedule (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to: (a) terminate the Security Agreements against the

Trademark Collateral of Jerdon and release all of its security interests covering the Trademark

Collateral of Jerdon (the "Jerdon Released Collateral"); (b) release all of its security interests

covering the Trademark Collateral of Focus set forth on the Schedule attached hereto (the "Focus

Released Collateral" and together with the Jerdon Released Collateral, the "Released

Collateral"); (c) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral to applicable

Debtor; and (d) to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Released

Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interests in the Released Collateral, and

40237581 08101823

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0649

Execution Copy

discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and

without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the

security interests granted to Agent in the Released Collateral including those listed in the

attached schedule.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

40237581 08101823

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0650 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:

Name: Mollie S. Canup Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Focus Products Trademark Release

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Status	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Security Interest Grant Date	Reel/Frame
ECLIPSE	Registered	US	78/201266	1/8/2003	2786592	11/25/2003	10/29/2004	2992/0379
ESP	Registered	Canada	0627356	3/13/1989	TMA386313	7/5/1991		
FIRST CLASS	Pending	China	6606183	3/19/2008				
FIRST CLASS	Pending	China	6606184	3/19/2008				
FIRST CLASS	Registered	US	73/459066	12/28/1983	1332643	4/23/1985	06/26/1998	1784/0504
							10/29/2004	2992/0379
FIRST CLASS	Registered	US	74/532454	6/2/1994	1984566	7/2/1996	06/26/1998	1784/0504
							10/29/2004	2992/0379
FIRST CLASS	Registered	US	75/453703	3/20/1998	2383768	9/5/2000	06/26/1998	1784/0504
							10/29/2004	2992/0379
FIRST CLASS	Registered	US	75/544814	8/28/1998	2356174	6/6/2000	10/29/2004	2992/0379
FIRST CLASS	Registered	US	75/544815	8/28/1998	2423818	1/23/2001	10/29/2004	2992/0379
HALO LIGHT	Registered	US	75/038741	12/29/1995	2104071	10/7/1997	06/26/1998	1784/0504
							10/29/2004	2992/0379
i2i	Registered	Canada	1101967	5/2/2001	626605	11/25/2004		
JERDON	Registered	Canada	0641252	9/25/1989	TMA379703	2/8/1991		
JERDON	Pending	China	6606084	3/19/2008				
JERDON	Pending	China	6606083	3/19/2008				
JERDON	Registered	US	73/651482	3/26/1987	1541255	5/30/1989	06/26/1998	1784/0504
							10/29/2004	2992/0379
JERDON	Registered	US	75/453699	3/20/1998	2383767	9/5/2000	06/26/1998	1784/0504
							10/29/2004	2992/0379
JERDON	Registered	US	75/544813	8/28/1998	2441360	4/3/2001	10/29/2004	2992/0379
JERDON	Registered	US	75/544812	8/28/1998	2444827	4/17/2001	10/29/2004	2992/0379
MIRROR GO LIGHTLY	Registered	Canada	0567186	7/31/1986	TMA332457	9/25/1987		
MIRROR GO LIGHTLY	Registered	US	76/110005	8/15/2000	2475836	8/7/2001	10/29/2004	2992/0379
PETAL BRITES	Registered	Canada	1106263	6/12/2001	TMA614741	7/13/2004		
WARMRAILS	Registered	Canada	1027870	9/3/1999	TMA591530	10/3/2003		
WARMRAILS	Registered	US	75/803188	9/20/1999	2481019	8/21/2001	10/16/2009	4140/0866
WESTMINSTER	Registered	Canada	1187261	8/11/2003	TMA672958	9/19/2006		
WESTMINSTER	Registered	US	78/259993	6/9/2003	2945079	4/26/2005	10/29/2004	2992/0379
WONDERBAR	Registered	US	78/345102	12/23/2003	2985137	8/16/2005	10/16/2009	4140/0866

40237581 08101823

RECORDED: 01/18/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0652